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The Lok Sabha"", 'tlt
Eleva 0/ the Clock.

[MR. SPEA RBR ill the Chair]

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL·
DER: Qoad morniDS. Sir.

MR. SPEAKER, Good mornin •• 800d morning.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: Is there a possibility to meet next year iD the Budget Session ?

MR. SPEAKER: Sure, Sir. You can take it for granted. Don't you worry, J will make sure.

PROF. MADHU DAND~VATB: If our health is lood, we will D1CCt.

MR. SPBAKBR: Yes.

(I".terruptiolU)

I1IIa1 ~: ~'{ ~ ift WIt t,
~ ~m.r '.,-«; a;:~ lilt I

SRRI SATISH AGARWAL: Even in the next Parliament we sball have you al
Speaker, provided YOU cont_ the .... ion.
We will support you.

__ .-:qal ~ ~ ancr
Ifi~, Efll' ~ t I

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUBSTION$

Draad II8IDI for .w Sin ... Ia ........
Orap

+
·430. SHRI SATYANARA YAN JATIYA:

SHRI N.K. SHBJWALKA&:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

Ca> whether Government propose to reintroduce brand name for Dew sinale inlrcdient drugs ; and

(b) if not, how Government propose to encourage new drugs in the country ?

THB DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI KUMUDBEN M.
JOSHI): (a) and (b). The Delhi Hiab Court in the judgement delivered on 13th August, 1982 declared that laying dowa inter-alia drup cootaininl any of the single active inaredient shall be marketed ooIy under leneric names, as iIIelal and ullr. vires of the Constitution. The Government have preferred aD appeal (Special Leave Petition) in the Supreme Court. Tho SpeciaJ Leave Petition has been admitted.
The matter is, therefore, sub-judice •

• fitq'iidqOi .tbn: CSJ9.I'. qRq-,
~if" (f) ~~ ~ it\ ~ tn: ar~ ~
~ t I ~ SRif Cfi) i{) 'fT11l if ~ ,. irflI;;r
~~~ ~ 1fT'f ~;;m: ~ (1 ~
lIiWQf If)T {f(fJ5ff ~ \Ofl t I \V~ iRmn
, R ,~ft~ ~ll aiR It~ ~1t' ., 1ffIf'Wf
§sfl1:r If))t if q 'qT t I ~ artA 5IT-f ita
16~ ~ it ~ t : 1'~TlIf;T ~ tlRr
SfIfiT"{ q if ;:rf afttrftTln .,. snNt I '" ~
~ -t ?" ~ ;mer ;rty fc1Jr ~ t I . qit
9IfiT ;nrr~ an .;nq, ~ t ~ n..-••
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..,. ftNi1i(iqvr ~ : 9f~1 t I

pm~i"~o ;it,,): llA~fq ~flT
i\' iiI') ~cmwr 'I~ ~, ~CfiT iil'GfTq f~~!(Of
;fiti •• f<ifi\Wf f~~T illfT t I \;far trCf;{ifif it
~ f\Wfij'f fiJi' ~f~~ '1Ttr « ~tt ~r
\if~, 6) \i'« fg~ it; ","\WrTq) ~S etqf~lfi'
~ Ifli if ~ I ~'srr=t if' ~Tf Cfi)t if \if)
~~T f~T, ~ar fqf~r ~~ ilTt it ~5{r'l'
ar;)i it iff ~ I ~sr'hl cpTi' if; f:gf~prrr ~ q~
., ci~ iiI'CI'Tif ~ ~ClfiGT ~ fClfi ifcAitc ~)
'6if;i{f«R if;~if \iff ~ijT t lIT if~l I '

Unless we get the decision from the Supreme Court, it is not possible for me to divulge any information so far as this problem is concerned.

...n ~1'('ptV( ~fzqT: ~~ lJ~~lf,
m~T iI'ifT 9f~ ~ I

&TAm "(tC(q: arrq'cpT ~S~6T~ 9f~1

trill ~ I

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 'He
does not reply. The Supreme Court may Dot deliver the judgment.

'l"f{i "Q;r ~ 0 ~:, lJAtftlf
~R l.f~ \ifR'iT ~T~ ~ fIJi ~ f.f«Gf'i it
~ t)'Cf;fitc ({afTrsfT ~ srTeGfllJif if fCfi~ ~i2

sr)mt~ ~ ~~T t ar'~ ~CfiT srtWifllT'i ~ GflfT' arU1: Ian t I

..,. .. 4(491 i«'IV( ilmn: ~~if)1''{ m iji{
iI1T ~.;fr ~T~O'l t ~~ ~~f~Cfa ;rq "(Vifr
:;rr~1 &, l.1lI ~Cfi 3f~ ~ &, ~ lf~
iil'Jiffl"T :qr~aT ~ fCfi 3f2~ia-Trr ifi'T ozrq~ tt) aft< araST ~raif it ~(Iql~'i Cfa) srR«r~'i

flf~ 8TR it \'f)fI1 if)1' ~\1' ~, ~ ffi~
~~T~~Tt?

.""", ~ tt"0 1ft1ft: ~ fif~

.. erR ~~ it; 'fnT \lit ;rf llia:qf.,q I ~
~Titm;:\iI ani t A» i\- ~f~ i\'q ~ attA\'

. ~'~~T"':q~~, ~t 32 am: ~.{;
~1f ifi'T 3f) iff Fiif Ifl'ie it ani l, ~ t 23 1 fi~ f~~~ ~ il"r~ to;;l ifi'lXI'f.:rlft ~ ~ro..
itlf ij' ~Taif cr;l' ~T~ ~~ '{~ I. ~
I:fOr ~O'T ~ fifi' ar:;~ ~ ~~ it ant:(,
~~iiflR it fiaifi f~,~ . \if) Cf;~ CfiT. t, ft'it
~~mf~~'~1 '

~~q~~:~q~~~~~d

~~ arr{ ~ 1 ' ~ t1:rf;r~~ m~ ifi'T iflI'Til'
~T ~~) 0f0'C§T ~if ~~T t I' ~cti ~ it;
~r'-l ~ tq)t ~) ~~ ~ I

.n Wtll';:r~ \ftft"QT : iI'I' \1'T~lil rtft ~
q~ ~~rrT ~~1 :qTf~~, ~lfGfi') «1fffiR' :qTf~ I

nR. SUSRAMANIAM SWAMY: You should not look at only lady Members, you should look at us also !

(Interruptions)

15ft ~~RT1:(V( \jffZQT: ~)'fT ifi') ~,

3fiiST 3lR ~iI ~tt ftr~ ay~ ~ ~
~~\1' ~T, ll~ ~GJctiT ~:;ST t I

81Am ~).q : ~ CflT m ~ IR~ it\"
~=3I'O' 'i~ t'l ' :. ' .

~~~: anf~QifT~t t

"'" tiNi1i(iqUi ern: ~ it; ;rrq IiIiT
~~ar i=f@~, ~~ ~~ ~ ifiT~. I
~iif)J~ fltl1" \if) qm ·t, \Rr ~ fir;9t If)) ~
'ii{1 ',I ~f"fi'i arrq arrr:qr ifi'f ~ it amn
~rf~t{ fCfi fCfim ~ it tf1.IT ... ~ t I ~ 8I'ftTiIi1,
t:t~ ~~ ~t :ql{a'T' ~ I !fi)m;r' ditt·
«TGT1f)\'f, ~rrif« !lIimT;:f if ~eT1iRr_
an~ ~~If)~ it \1'f que'\ert:fR;r t, ~
~r cmf;m ~ ftrtit ~t I amI"
~T am- qm ~ ~ fir; ~ faRr;ft"
~1fT t, 500 f¥l\'f\QI¥f t q'f 2S0 f""",~
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t I iru ""itT q t fit; anq \111 mr iPr sqT q: I, ~ ~ If»)f ~ ;r(flli'VfT ;ner6r,
~ ttr iller If)T iRT Ifrtil' ~)ITT fiI» irr\jf'f,(
if 'TQ ~cTT~ ~it ~ ~ .. ~1~ ~
f1:A,:1cr Sf'llq ~T l, CJ~ t=rty fI~ q-r~1TT I
q "~ ""Ef·~, tt trm-trTEr" Ff'Wl ~..,.
IIfTfttt I ~ri ~a: ~tr ~ ~ arTl1' iI'PlWT II\) '1"''1 ~) 'fcff, ur ~fr)G {r U1:iliTT
.n SI'II"m ~ ?

~"'" '!'!~ tt"0 ",. : f\iRf'lT 'fR-
~ ~ cprraff aih: 'f"{hi~ it; ftn:t Nftrcr ~,
'3'a;ft tiT ~~IIiT1: "'" f,:ffi:ra t I i~ ~ ~
5titfttti ~ If( \il'Tit iIiT \if) f6«~ ftr~
tp.ff~, 'f~ ~m~tt fep trUif aft( ftr~ iffl' t
\if) ~Ttr ~tc.l if "(~ ~, f~ifiT f··6" itlf ~
~T~ ~)5T WTlfT~, ~Itft tTlin' an
uiti ; srT~ ~ Gl'r~ it 1lT"rrTlI' U~~ if ~
~ t, \iflCfir ar~~ep ~pnt Jj~lf ~ ;:rift ~,
~"'1:{ ~ ~ ;n~ if If))f afrtiif;:rlfif 'T@IT ~
'fm~1

~l tiN.,i(iqOi d~:n: arsQ'et t.J~)iJQ',

~ 0) ~) 'C{Cfi' ~T Gl'Hf ~T ~T ~TflRif

~ 1i,,"~lI' q"{ mor RlI'T tTlI'T t I ~ lJ~
If'1 ,{~T 'IT fit; tT(Wf'6 ({crT CifiT tTC!;a aT e""{

~"T I ~~~ ~ ~"'RifT lifT(6T ~ f.r;
q lf~\=fT .:a-;:rr armT;r ~ ~ I ~Nl an
~ f1f~, If': ilTa ~) it~ t ~fifi'ol olCfi aIR
~""~, w ~;:u if arrqit ar;)f ~q ...
~ q:Ttrr I "irfmrrr q;n: IJmGf" p;ft ~" lin: 11\1 ~Ifl iJ)) ~ q,T t I arrcr 'fifTaff if)) m:fr '1'T'f cr~ ~rrr ~ t ~ CllfTan
Ifit ~;rGT ~T i!R1T ~ltTT? c{cfTarl ~ f~
~m;r $t~ 'fi'i' sr1{ft:r ;r'lT t~-l~ iiT=t
if ~~lJ ifiT iflfT illfa t ?

~ "",d" tt"o ~l: 'A8l CflT
~~ ifillfa ;~ ~rir f'f~, t~~ Q'~T t(ifl
~ {f~T~ ~ ~t{T t, f!~n"U '1'CliUf; If(
1ft t fit; iA-m ~i itfWftr'f r~i I W
~.it(tf''f~~ m ~

it; 'tT" ~Zri itfIfu;:r f~~ it; ~ ;r) tf\"
~ ili'11fcrr~ ~r, .~it I

We are proud of this that our I country is now 'exporting medicines also from this country because we are producing standard medicines. So far as the standard of the medicine is concerned, I can jusJ assure tbe hone Member that the Ministry of Health is quite concerned about it and we are taking necessary action to provide standard medicines to the people.

SHRI N.K. SHElWALKAR: Sir, I want to draw the attention of the bOD.
Minister again to the words in part (b) of the question:

"if not, how Government propose to encourage new drugs in tbe country 1"

The words used are "new drugs in the country". The point is that when any new drug is to be introduced in the market, lot of research work has to be done. Those concerns which have got the facility of research and development and the ;nfra ..
tructure for it can only have a research of that type and introduce a new drug. If they are to be dealt with just like any other drug and if you are going to make it ,eneric drug, who will be interested in havin, research at all 1 I am not at all in favour that brand name should be encouraaed~ I

~ can arree with that.

But the pointed question put is how will any new drug come in when you make all those things generic. I wanted to know in .
this connection. what is the proposal of the Government I understand ir the Health Ministry sets up a very big researcb Hd development organisation and then tbey find out any new drug; aDd give the formula for manufacture. I can undentaad that. Now. for want of tbat, are you !lot loinl to shut other research and development work which is going OD 1 Of coune, every company views from the commercial point of view. If you do not allow. tbem to have this type, naturally they will Dot 10 to new drulS. We will be at a Joss.

THE MINISTER OP HEALTH AND
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FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND): Sir, the primary concern of the Government is, of course, for effective drugs which can be made available at an affordable price to the common people.
We are equalJy concerned about any new drug which may be effective and which should be effective. We are not opposed to such new drugs. But the problem is that the entire matter is before the Supreme Court. The Government cannot take a view, having taken a certain stand about the brand name and tbe generic name before the court, and unless the entire matter is decided by the court, we cannot do anything.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR: The qaestion arises, how you will get new drugs and what is the policy of the Government in regard to that.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Whether new drug or old drug, whether it is under the brand name or the generic name, this entire dispute is before the court.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, the hone Deputy Minister has assured the House about standard drugs while the hone Minister of Health has assured us about the effective drugs. I fail to understand the difference between the two. Anyway, it is common knowledge and, probably, it is to the knowledge of the Hon. Speaker that, so far as the availability of standard and effective drugs is concerned-I am combining both ...

MR. SPEAKER: Under what rule?
I will not allow this, overruled !

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Both the sides are enjoying the joke.

So far as the availability of standard and effective drug(is concerned, it is common knowledge and it is to the knowledge of the Hon. Speaker also, when we made a complaint in a group of 5 or 6 Members of Parliament,:. including the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs, Mr. Buta Singh t who complained to you, Sir. that the drul which was prescribed to hfm was not availablo in tbe CO HS Dispensary; so was a complaint of Mr. K.K. Tewary; so was a complaint of mine and many other Members of Parliament who were present in the Hon. Speaker's chamber and you, Sir, rang up the hone Minister on this issue, that only substitutes are given in the CGHS Dispensaries and not the drugs which are prescribed by doctors. Do they depend upon substitutes only? Can the hone Minister assure the House that instead of substitutes, really standard and effective drugs as prescribed by doctors will be made available to everybody, not only to the Members of Parliament ?

KUMAR I KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI :
So far as the question about medicines which are supplied in the CGHS Dispensaries is concerned, even though it is not c:;oncerned with the subject-matter of this Question. particularly when the han.
Member has raised the question, I would like to reply to him. The medicines which we are supplying in the coils Dispensaries are standard medicines. But again, sometimes it may be that some physicians may be prescribing the· medicines which are under the brand name and the members are particular about that brand name.

The medicines which we are purchasing for the CGHS Dispensaries are of standard quality and they are effective too. But some of the medicines are under the generic name. We are supplying effective and standard drugs through the CO HS Dispensaries. But sometimes because we are providing medicines under the generic name, it creates a misunderstanding that these are sub-standard medicines or substitutes. We are provjdinll medicines which are hundred .
per cent tested. It is only after hundred per cent testing that we are providing medicines to the CG HS Dispensaries. So. the hone Members should not be scared of that, that thet are being supplied with sub-standard medicines or substitutes.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. Shri
K. Pradhani.

SURf K. MAYATHEVAR: Sir, I have here got tbe prescription giveft by the doctor. These are the medicines ~hich have been prescribed. But not even a


single tabl:t is available in the CGRS Dispensary. I can mention the names of the medicines pre~cribed. Let the hon.
Minister answer this. I will produce the prescription given by the doctor. No medicine is available in the CGHS Dispensary. It is ~tter to close it.

Return of Art Treasures from U.K.

*431. SHRI K. PRADHANI: wm the Minister of EDUCATION AND CUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a)' whether Britain has rerused to accept the principle that it should return art treasures it removed from its former colonies;

(b) whether a British delegate at the U.N. suggested on 2S November. 1983 that countries keen to develop their collections might find museums in Britain co-operative;

• (c) jf so, the stand taken by the Indian representative in the U.N. in this behalf;

Cd) what are the important Indian art objects which are at present with the British;

Ce) whether Government have drawn up an inventory of its cultural property at present in British pos~ession : if so, whether he would lay it on the Table ; and

(f) the steps being taken to ask for their return ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI P.K. THUNGON): (a) Britain did Dot accept in principle that the cultural property which over the years has been acquired freely and legitimately should be returned to other countries.

(b) The British delegate said that U.K. remains sympathetic to the wishes of those countries which want to de,'C)op and improve their coUections and that museums in Britain are happy to collaborate with those countries in achievina this throup

ami A.u.r, i()

bilateral contact. He furtber emphssized that items in museums in Britain beJon. to those museums and Government cannot order their return provided they are legitimately acquire_d.

(c) Indian representative supported tbe draft resolution entitled 'Return or Restitution- of C~ltural Property to the Countries of Ori2in' which was adopted by the General Assembly by 123 votes to none with Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France~

F.R.G., Ireland, IsraiJ, Italy, Luxember't Netherlands, Sweden, United Kingdom aod U.S.A. abstaining.

(d) and (e). No inventory of Indian antiquities lying in Brjtain is: available.

(f) Considering the fact that the Unesco Convention has not been ratified by many countries including Britain who possess cultural properties believed to have been taken out of India, and that these very countries are not parties to the Convention, india will continue to pursue the matter through appropriate international forums.

SHRI K. PRADHANI: The Deputy
Minister in reply to parts Cd) and (e) of my Question has stated that:

"No inventory of fndian antiquities
JyinlJ in Britain is available."

I would like to know from tbe Hon.
Minister whether some important cultural properties like Kohinoor Diamond, the Sword of Shivaji and Nataraj sculptures are available with Britain or not at prescot.

SURI P.K. THUNGON: As I have stated in the main text-of the answer, we do not have the inventory.

But so far as the question of K.ohinoor Diamond is concerned, as the Hon. House is already aware. Raja Dileep Singb had liven it to the Queen of Britain.

AN HON~ MEMBER: It was a]presentation?

SHKl P.K. THUNGON: It was liven.

SaRI K. PRADHANI: Durio. t~

